

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BEVERLY ADKINS, CHARMAINE WILLIAMS,
REBECCA PETTWAY, RUBBIE MCCOY,
WILLIAM YOUNG,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MORGAN STANLEY, MORGAN STANLEY &
CO. LLC, MORGAN STANLEY ABS CAPITAL I
INC., MORGAN STANLEY MORTGAGE
CAPITAL INC., AND MORGAN STANLEY
MORTGAGE CAPITAL HOLDINGS LLC,

Defendants.

1:12-CV-7667-VEC-GWG

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	iii
STATEMENT.....	3
I. New Century Mortgage Company	3
II. Morgan Stanley’s Alleged “Policies”	4
A. Morgan Stanley’s Purchases of New Century Loans	4
B. Morgan Stanley’s Due Diligence.....	6
C. Warehouse Lending	6
III. Absence Of Control By Morgan Stanley	7
IV. The Plaintiffs’ Loans And Allegations Of Discrimination.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Barred By The Statute Of Limitations.....	12
A. The FHA’s Statute of Limitations Is Not Subject to a Discovery Rule.....	12
B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Untimely Even Under a Discovery Rule	14
II. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Against The Four Plaintiffs Whose Loans Morgan Stanley Did Not Purchase	17
III. Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because No Evidence Supports Plaintiffs’ Allegation that Morgan Stanley’s Alleged Policies Caused New Century to Originate Plaintiffs’ “Combined-Risk” Loans.....	20
A. The New Century Witnesses Unanimously Refuted Plaintiffs’ Causation Theories.....	21
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Presented Admissible Expert Testimony to Demonstrate Causation	21
C. There is No Other Evidence that Morgan Stanley Caused Plaintiffs’ New Century Loans.....	23

IV.	Summary Judgment Should Be Granted Because Plaintiffs Have Failed To Establish Evidence of a Disparate Impact	27
A.	Plaintiffs’ Expert Improperly Assumes That Receipt Of Every “Combined-Risk” Loan Is Necessarily Adverse, And Conducts No Analysis Specific To Plaintiffs’ Combined-Risk Loan Terms	28
B.	Dr. Ayres Improperly Assumes Morgan Stanley Caused All of New Century’s “Combined-Risk” Loans	31
V.	Disgorgement Is Not A Remedy Available To Plaintiffs	34
	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>131 Maine Street Associates v. Manko</i> , 179 F. Supp. 2d 339 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 54 F. App'x 507 (2d Cir. 2002).....	16
<i>Aliotta v. Bair</i> , 614 F.3d 556 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	30
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11
<i>A.Q.C. ex rel. Castillo v. United States</i> , 656 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15, 17
<i>Archer v. Nissan Motor Acceptance Corp.</i> , 550 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008)	13
<i>B.C. v. Mount Vernon School District</i> , 2016 WL 4926147 (2d Cir. 2016).....	27, 30
<i>Berry v. Fargo</i> , 2015 WL 8601866 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	19
<i>Carver v. City of New York</i> , 621 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Center, Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Securities, Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2010)	27
<i>Clement v. United Homes, LLC</i> , 914 F. Supp. 2d 362 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 16
<i>Cohen v. UBS Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 240324 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	14
<i>Coulibaly v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 2011 WL 3476994 (D. Md. 2011)	13
<i>Davis v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 685 F. Supp. 2d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 633 F.3d 529 (7th Cir. 2011)	19

Delaware State College v. Ricks,
449 U.S. 250 (1980).....14

DeRienzo v. Metropolitan Transportation Authority,
694 F. Supp. 2d 229 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....21

DiLaura v. Power Authority of State of New York,
982 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1992).....14

Family Dollar Stores, Inc. v. United Fabrics Int’l, Inc.,
896 F. Supp. 2d 223 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....34

FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC,
654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....34

Garcia v. Brockway,
526 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc)13, 14

Green v. Diamond,
2014 WL 5801351 (N.D. Ill. 2014)19

In re Countrywide Financial Corp. Mortgage Lending Practices Litigation,
708 F.3d 704 (6th Cir. 2013)28

John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. DRK Photo,
998 F. Supp. 2d 262 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....12

Jordan v. Chase Manhattan Bank,
91 F. Supp. 3d 491, 504 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

Kronisch v. United States,
150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998).....14, 15

Kuchmas v. Towson University,
2007 WL 2694186 (D. Md. 2007)13

M & T Mortgage Corp. v. White,
736 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)28

Matarese v. Archstone Pentagon City,
761 F. Supp. 2d 346 (E.D. Va. 2011)22

Matsushita Electrical Industrial Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....11

Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....35

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010).....12

Moseke v. Miller & Smith, Inc.,
202 F. Supp. 2d 492 (E.D. Va. 2002)13

Owner-Operator Independent Drivers Ass’n v. Landstar System, Inc.,
622 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)35

Pandozy v. Segan,
518 F. Supp. 2d 550 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....19

PepsiCo, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.,
315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....11

Ramirez v. Greenpoint Mortgage Funding, Inc.,
268 F.R.D. 627 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....34

Richard v. Hoechst Celanese Chemical Group,
355 F.3d 345 (5th Cir. 2003)35

Robinson v. Metro-North Commuter Railroad Co.,
267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....32

Smith v. Pacific Properties & Development Corp.,
358 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2004)34

Steele v. GE Money Bank,
2009 WL 393860 (N.D. Ill. 2009)35

Texas Dep’t of Housing & Community Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project,
135 S. Ct. 2507 (2015).....20, 33

Thompson v. Mountain Peak Associates, LLC,
2006 WL 1582126 (D. Nev. 2006)13

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001).....12, 13

Tsombanidis v. West Haven Fire Dep’t,
352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....20, 30

United States v. Carson,
52 F.3d 1173 (2d Cir. 1995).....35

United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
396 F.3d 1190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....34, 35

<i>United States ex rel. Taylor v. Gabelli</i> , 2005 WL 2978921 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2005).....	35
<i>Walton v. Diamond</i> , 2013 WL 1337334 (N.D. Ill. 2013)	19
<i>Walton v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 3177888 (D. Md. 2013)	13
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	30, 33
<i>Washington State Dep’t of Social & Health Servs. v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371 (2003).....	35
<i>Wills v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 379 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Zuch v. Hussey</i> , 394 F. Supp. 1028 (E.D. Mich. 1975).....	35
Statutes, Codes & Rules	
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(f).....	13
42 U.S.C. § 3605(a)	17
42 U.S.C. § 3605(b)(1)(B)	17
42 U.S.C. § 3613(a)(1)(A)	12, 13
42 U.S.C. § 3613(c)(1).....	34
42 U.S.C. § 3614(d)(1)(A).....	35
24 C.F.R. § 100.125	18
24 C.F.R. § 100.125(a).....	18
24 C.F.R. § 100.125(b)	19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	11
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 100-711, 100th Cong., 2d Session (1988), <i>reprinted in</i> 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2173	19
